Tobacco (b) $ 1,019,936 $ 264,170 $ 264,520 $ 747,145 $ 748,468
E-cigarettes (507 ) 201 1,608 881 9,977
Real Estate (c) 626,557 186,044 153,748 480,285 416,963
Corporate and Other —   —   —   —   —
Total (b) $ 1,645,986   $ 450,415   $ 419,876   $ 1,228,311   $ 1,175,408

a.   Amounts represent purchase accounting adjustments recorded in the periods presented in connection with the increase of
the Company's ownership of Douglas Elliman Realty, LLC, which occurred in 2013.

b. Includes excise taxes of $437,696 for the last twelve months ended September 30, 2015 and $112,773, $115,323,
$319,044 and $327,434 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014,respectively.

c. Includes Pro-forma Adjusted Revenues from Douglas Elliman Realty, LLC of $620,371 for the last twelve months ended
September 30, 2015 and $185,481, $153,205, $475,807, and $398,666 for the three and nine months ended September
30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

TABLE 3

VECTOR GROUP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
COMPUTATION OF PRO-FORMA ADJUSTED EBITDA

(Unaudited)
(Dollars in Thousands)

LTM Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September
30, September 30, September 30,

2015 2015   2014 2015   2014

Net income attributed to Vector Group Ltd. $ 62,623 $ 12,205   $ 14,879 $ 51,029   $ 25,384
Interest expense 133,726 32,898 44,034 96,405 123,670
Income tax expense 49,795 13,508 11,964 37,551 21,007
Net income attributed to non-controlling interest 7,118 3,644 4,826 5,741 10,881
Depreciation and amortization 25,296   6,673   6,045   19,396   18,599
EBITDA $ 278,558 $ 68,928 $ 81,748 $ 210,122 $ 199,541
Change in fair value of derivatives embedded within
convertible debt (a) (30,722 ) (7,044 ) (7,127 ) (18,760 ) (7,447 )
Equity loss (income) from investments (b) 2,493 579 (829 ) 2,273 (1,462 )
(Gain) loss on sale of investment securities available for sale (12,045 ) 821 (33 ) (12,018 ) 38
Impairment of investment securities available for sale 12,211 12,211 — 12,211 —
Equity income (loss) from real estate ventures (c) (2,379 ) 916 (3,258 ) (1,278 ) (3,002 )
Pension settlement charge 1,607 — — 1,607 —
Acceleration of interest expense related to debt conversion 93 — 994 — 5,112
Stock-based compensation expense (d) 4,872 1,248 1,040 3,648 2,027
Litigation settlement and judgment expense (e) 6,593 3,750 225 5,843 1,725
Impact of MSA settlement (f) (5,715 ) (5,715 ) — (5,715 ) (1,419 )
Restructuring expense 1,548 1,548 — 1,548 —
Purchase accounting adjustments (g) 1,521 366 407 1,056 1,013
Other, net (5,939 ) (133 ) (2,466 ) (3,554 ) (8,167 )
Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA $ 252,696 $ 77,475 $ 70,701 $ 196,983 $ 187,959
Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA attributed to non-controlling
interest (10,976 ) (4,735 ) (5,660 ) (8,732 ) (13,614 )
Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA attributed to Vector Group Ltd. $ 241,720   $ 72,740   $ 65,041   $ 188,251   $ 174,345

Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA by Segment
Tobacco $ 236,462 $ 66,084 $ 56,097 $ 181,580 $ 156,285
E-cigarettes (13,733 ) (2,146 ) (2,910 ) (7,710 ) (7,100 )
Real Estate (h) 40,145 15,981 19,369 31,698 47,589